### 8, Jan Marg, Sector 9-D, Chandigarh 0172-4601612-4601602

No. CEO-CHB/2021/PA/58

Dated: 29.04.2021

#### **ORDER**

The Chandigarh Administration, vide order no. EO-61871/F-4369/FII-(6)/2021/4640 dated 27.04.2021, has appointed the undersigned as Nodal Officer for managing medical oxygen supply in UT, Chandigarh.

- 2. The Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Government of India has fixed the daily quota of 20 MT of medical oxygen for UT, Chandigarh from M/s INOX Barotiwala. This medical oxygen is being utilized for Government Medical College & Hospital (GMCH-32), Government Multi Specialty Hospital (GMSH-16) and the COVID Hospital at Sector-48, Chandigarh. Recently three Oxygen generation plants (PSA) have been commissioned at GMCH-32, GMSH-16 and Hospital at Sector-48. However, there is additional requirement of re-filling of medical oxygen in cylinders in each of these three government hospital. Further the Private Health Care Institutions in the Chandigarh also require medical oxygen and they are mostly depended upon medical oxygen in cylinders. The requirement of medical oxygen for PGIMER is met out from a separate quota.
- 3. The re-filling of medical oxygen cylinders for Health Care Institutions of Chandigarh is done by the Private Refilling Vendors who have set-up their plants. There is no such re-filling plant in Chandigarh and most of such services are provided from the plants in nearby areas like Derabassi.
- 4. To ensure regular and un-interrupted supply of Oxygen to both Government and Private Health Care System in the Chandigarh it has been decided that:
  - i. After satisfying the daily requirement of GMCH-32, GMSH-16 and COVID Hospital, Sector 48, the remaining medical oxygen, out of the 20 MT Quota of UT, will be provided to the Private Refilling Vendors for the purpose of re-filling medical oxygen Cylinders to cater the need of Government Hospitals and of Private Health Care Institutions in Chandigarh.
  - ii. M/s Anaesthetic Gases Private Limited (M/s AGPL), SCO No.841-842, Second Floor, Sector 22-A, Chandigarh (Phone No. 0172-27002553) (E-mail: <a href="mailto:agplho22@gmail.com">agplho22@gmail.com</a>) is the approved Private Refilling Vendor for GMCH-32 and Hospital at Sector-48 for re-filling cylinders with medical oxygen and other related items. Now it is also supplying the same to GMSH-16 on the same rates.
- iii. Presently a part of the medical oxygen, out of the 20 MT quota of the UT Chandigarh, is being supplied to M/s AGPL to cater to the need of GMCH-32, GMSH-16 and COVID Hospital, Sector-48 by refilling their cylinders as per the approved rates in accordance with the agreement/arrangements with these institutions. Further M/s AGPL is also re-filling the medical oxygen cylinders of Private Health Care Institutions in Chandigarh.

Apolif 29/04/2021

- iv. To avoid possible rush with the single Private Refilling Vendor (M/s AGPL) and to ensure smooth supply, the following two more Private Refilling Vendors will also be provided sufficient quantity of medical oxygen, out of the 20 MT Quota of UT, for the purpose of re-filling medical oxygen cylinders to be used by the Health Care Institutions in Chandigarh (Both Government and Private):
  - a. M/s Chandigarh Gases, Plot No. 67, Industrial Area Phase-I, Chandigarh-160002 (Phone No. 0172- 2650554 & 2650489) (E-mail: chandigarhgases@gmail.com)
  - b. M/s Super Gases, Gulabgarh-Behra road, Village Kuranwala, Tehsil Derabassi- 140507, District Mohali (Mobile No. 9888035000) (E-Mail: <a href="mailto:superchandigarh@gamil.com">superchandigarh@gamil.com</a>)
- v. Dr. Manjit Singh, Medical Officer GMSH-16 will co-ordinate with M/s INOX Barotiwala and will ensure that the daily 20 MT quota medical oxygen is rationally distributed between GMCH-32, GMSH-16 and COVID Hospital, Sector 48. The remaining quantity, as decided Dr. Manjit Singh, to be provided by the M/s INOX Barotiwala directly to these three Private Refilling Vendors to re-fill the medical oxygen cylinders of Health Care Institutions within Chandigarh (Both in Government and Private and sector). The quantity of medical oxygen provided to these Private Refilling Vendors and the quantity of oxygen supplied by them to Health Care Institutions of Chandigarh to be regularly monitored by Dr. Manjit Singh, Medical Officer.
- vi. M/S AGPL, M/s Chandigarh Gases and M/s Super Gases will cater to the need of all the Health Care Institutions within Chandigarh (Both in Government and Private and sector) and will ensure un-interrupted supply of medical oxygen. As agreed by each of them, the re-filling and other items will be provided on the same rates which has been approved for the GMCH-32 vide Letter no. GMCH-PB-II-PA-III/15706 dated 24.08.2020 modified and extended vide subsequent letters dated 01.12.2021 and 17.04.2021 (Copy enclosed). Hence any of the Private Refilling Vendor, who has been provided medical oxygen out of the quota of UT Chandigarh, will NOT charge higher than the approved rate contract of GMCH-32.
- vii. The list of all the Health Care Institutions which require medical oxygen in cylinders, will be shared by Shri Manjit Singh, Medical Officer with each of the Private Refilling Vendors. The list should include name of the contact person, mobile number and E-mail address. Similarly, the detail of three Private Refilling Vendors, with contact details, to be shared with each of the Health Care Institution in Chandigarh.
- viii. The Private Health Care Institutions, for smooth and un-interrupted refilling of medical oxygen cylinders, may ensure that:
  - a. The Private Refilling Vendors will not accept any Industrial Cylinder for refilling with medical oxygen. The cylinders which are prescribed for medical oxygen gas should only be used for this purpose.
  - b. The cylinders should be hydraulically tested as per the prescribed guidelines/standards to avoid any mishap during the process of refilling and transportation.

July 29/04/2011

- c. There should be adequate number of empty cylinders to have better rotation of refilling and to take care of delay in supply chain.
- d. Due payment to be made to the respective Private Refilling Vendors without delay.
- In case any of the Private Health Care Institution is having any issue about ix. supply of medical oxygen then they may contact Dr. Manjit Singh, Medical Officer GMSH-16. His mobile No. is 9463488086. Further, a WhatsApp group has also been created for better coordination of medical oxygen supply. If any of the institution has not yet included in the group, then it may contact Dr. Manjit Singh.
- 5. Efforts to be made to include few more Private Refilling Vendors for supply of medical oxygen in cylinders for which the Liquid Oxygen may be provided by the UT Chandigarh from its quota. However, they should be ready to supply as per the existing rate contract of GMCH-32.

(Yashpal Garg, IAS) CEO, Chandigarh Housing Board

Nodal Officer for Oxygen Supplies in UT

Chandigarh

Enclosed: as above

## Copy to:

- 1. Special Secretary (Health), Chandigarh Administration
- 2. Director Principal, GMCH-32, Chandigarh Administration
- 3. Director, Health Services, Chandigarh Administration
- 4. Shri Manjit Singh Medical Officer, GMSH-16 for compliance and circulating copy of this order to each of the three Private Vendors and Private Medical Care Institutions in Chandigarh
- 5. M/s INOX Barotiwala
- 6. Director (PR), Chandigarh Administration for wide publicity and to placing on the website of the Chandigarh Administration

## Copy for kind information:

- 1. Pr. Secretary (Health), Chandigarh Administration
- 2 PS to Adviser to Administrator for kind information for worthy Adviser

# GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE & HOSPITZ L SECTOR -- 32 CHANDIGAPH 160 030 (\$10172-2665253-2665259) -- 0172-2608488)

#### (Procurement Branch-II)

SPEED POST

M/s Anaesthetic Gases Pvt. Ltd., SCO 841-842, 2" Floor, Sector 22-A, Chandigarh Ph: 0172-2702553

No. GMCH-PB-II-PA-III-20/15 706

Dated, Chandigarh the, 2 4 AUG 2020

Subject:

Rate Contract for the purchase /supply of Medical Oxygen Gas (Cylinder-type) for Central Store, GMCH, Chandigarh.

Reference Tender No. GMCH-PB-II-PA-III-ET/19/639 (Tender ID subject cited abov€...

The Rate Contract for the supply /purchase of Medical Oxyg Gas (Cylinder-type) is hereby awarded to your firm for a period of Two (62) years w.e.f. 24-08-2020 to 23-08-2022 as per detail given below:-

	-
Description	M/s Anaesthetic Gases Pvt
	Ltd, SCO 841-42, IInd Floor
	Sec 22-A, Chd
Total Cost of the RC (As per Indent for 02 years)	Rs. 14.00 Lacs
Bulk Cylinder (Rate per cylinder (D Type)	Rs. 300.00
Bulk Cylinder (Rate per cubic meter)	Rs. 42.25
Service Cylinder (Rate per cylinder) (A BType)	Rs. 180.00
Service Cylinder (Fate per cubic meter)	Rs. 125.88
GST	
The rates for replacement of damaged/lost parts of	of GMCH cylinder :-
Safety Guard	Rs. 160.00
Drilling out broken spindle	
Service Cylinders	Rs. 70.00
Bulk Cylinders	Rs. 95.00
Drilling out broken/damaged valve	
Service Cylinders	Rs. 100.00
Bulk Cylinders	Rs. 140.00
Nut Gland	Rs. 70.00
Ring Neck	Rs. 90.00
Spindle, Valve	Rs. 70.00
Valve, Compete side outlet (Medical)	Rs. 600.00
Valve, Complete Flush Type	Rs. 525.00
Washer PTFE	Rs 25 00
Hydrolic Testing & Painting	Rs 150 00
Upto 3000 ltrs.	Rs 225 00
Above 3000 ltrs.	110 220 00
Painting of Cylinder	Rs. 100 00
Bulk Cylinder	Rs 80 00
Service Cylinder	113 80 00
Internal Exam nation	Rs 170.00
For Bulk Cylinder	
For Service Cylinder	Rs. 135 00
G	SST   Extra @ 18%

The firm is required to submit /attach a lest certificate of the Note:-Cylinder Type Medical Oxygen Gas from the Laboratory with each and every supply/bill.

The firm is required to submit /attach a test certificate or ele-Cylinder Type Medical Oxygen Gas from the Laboratory with each Note: and every supply/bill.

You are, accordingly, requested to supply the Medical Oxyge $_{\mathrm{D}}$ Gas (Cylinder type) as per the requirement of this Institute from time to line during the said period. A sum of Rs. 70,000/- (5% of total ARC Value) as security deposit in shape of Deposit at Call /Fixed Deposit Receipt fro scheduled bank in favour of Director Principal, Govt. Medical College & Hospital, Sector-32, Chandigarh may kindly be deposited immediately a per terms and conditions of the tender documents (NIT). Further, if is also requested to handover the Charge of GMCH cylinders and other items in the manifold room to the Store Officer, Central Stores, GMCH 32, Chandigar immediately.

> ch > pasp Office Superintendent (PB II) Sfor Director Principal, &

Endst. No. GMCH-PB-II-PA-III-20//5 ゐフ- も がし Dated, Chandigarh, the **24** AU6 2020

A copy is forwarded to the following for information & necessary action:-

1. The Head, Department of Anesthesia, GMCH-32, Chandigarh

2. The Deputy Controller (F&A), GMCH-32, Chandigarh.

- 3. The Store Office, Central Stores, GMCH-32, Chandigarh. He is directed to get the supply expedited. In case of non-supply of the material within the stipulated period, necessary intimation should immediately be sent to the procurement Branch-II. The material should be accepted after ensuring that the terms and conditions as given overleaf have been complied by the firm. Further, it is also requested to submit the requirement for entering into fresh/ new rate contract of Medical Oxygen Gas(Cylinder-Type) at least 08 months before expiry of the said
- 4. Office Superintendent, Procurement Branch-II, GMCH-32, Chandigarh

5. Spare copy for master file.

The supply Order is placed as per the Approval of DP dated 07-08-2020

Office Superintendent (PB '11 of for Director Principal,

010

# 

# GOVT, MEDICAL COLLEGE LOSPITAL, CHANDIGARH 7 57, Fax No 0172 2609360

GOVT MEDICAL COLLEGE & HOSPITAL CHANDIGARH-160030 (Telephone No.0172-2665253, 2665259, FAX No:0172-2608488

1edical

of for

PROCUREMENT BRANCH II

SPEED POST

M/s Anaesthetic Gases Pvt. Ltd. SCO 840-42, 2"d Floor Sector 22-A, Chandigarh

Memo No. GMCH-PB-II-PA-III-2(4104)-20/9/566 Dated, Chandigarh the,

Subject:

To

Regarding Additional amount of Rate Contract for the supply of Medical Oxygen Gas (Cylinder Type) and reducing of Rs. 5/- per cylinder

Reference your letter no, AG/2020 dated 28-10-2020 in connection with rate of Cylinder negotiated in the meeting held on 28-10-2020

The rate of Medical Oxygen Gas (Cylinder Type) as agreed by you has been allowed by the Competent Authority as per detail given below:-

	, actan given below;-	
1 0 0	Existing Rate	New Rate
Bulk Cylinder D Type	Rs. 300/-	Rs. 295/-
<ol><li>Service Cylinder (A B type)</li></ol>	Rs. 180/-	Rs. 175/-

Further, an additional grant of Rs. 10.00 Lacs beyond the cost to existing Rate Contract i.e. Rs. 14.00 Lacs issued vide no. 15706 dated 24-08-2020 has been accorded by the Competent Authority. Now the total cost of Rate Contract comes to Rs. 24.00 Lacs

You are, therefore, requested to continue the supply of Medical Oxygen Gas (Cylinder Type) for this Hospital on the above said reduced rates. Other terms and conditions as mentioned in the existing Rate Contract will remain same in the interest of the patient care services and also submit security deposit of Rs. 50,000/- against additional amount of Rs. 10.00 Lacs.

\$4867-69 Endst No. GMCH-PB-II-PA-III-2(4104)-20/

Superintendent (PB-II for Director Principal Dated:

A copy is forwarded to the following for information & necessary action:

Manpreet Singh, Associate Professor-cum-Chairman, Medical Gases. Department of Anaesthesia, GMCH-32, Chandigarh 2. The Stores Officer, Central Stores, GMCH-32, Chandigarh

Spare copy for master file.

Superintendent (PB-II) Director Principally

# GOVT. MEDICAL COLLEGE & HOSPITAL CHANDIGARH 160030 (Telephone No.0172-2665253, 2665259, FAX No:01/2 2608488

### PROCUREMENT BRANCH II

SPEED POSE

M/s Anaesthetic Gases Pvt. Ltd. SCO 841-42, 2<sup>rd</sup> Floor Sector 22 A, Chandigarh

Memo No. GMCH PB II PA III(4104) 21/ 311)

Dated, Chandigarh the,

Subject:

Regarding approval for additantal accorded of Rs. 24.00 lacs at the existing Rate Contract for the purchase/refilling of Medical Oxygen Gas (Cylinder Type).

Reference subject cited above

In continuation of earlier order issued vide No. GMCH PB-II PA III 20/15/06 dated 24-08-20, vide which the Rate Contract for the supply/purchase of Medical Oxygen Gas (Cylinder Type) was awarded to your firm for a period of two years w.e.f. 24-08 2020 to 23-08-2022 at the cost of Rs. 14.00 Lacs. Further an additional grant of Rs. 10.00 Lacs beyond the cost of Rs. 14.00 Lacs was also accorded by the competent authority, vide: letter no. GMCH-PB-II-PA-III-2(4104)-20/34866 dated 01-12-2020.

It is to inform you that the competent authority has accorded its approval to enhance the limit of existing Rate Contract from 24.00 Lacs to 42.00 Lacs by giving additional grant of Rs. 18.00 Lacs in the interest of patient care services of the hospital on the same terms & conditions, which is valid upto 23-08-2022 or finalization of the fresh

You are, therefore, requested to continue the supply of Medical Oxygen Gas tender, whichever is earlier. (Cyanger Type) for this Hospital on the existing rate, terms and conditions as mentioned in the above supply order in the interest of the patient care services and also submit security deposit of Rs. 90,000/- against additional amount of Rs. 18,00 Lacs.

This issue with the concurrence of Administrative Department conveyed vide letter no 53498-FII(5)-2021/4245 dated 15-04-2021.

Joshindaka 270 mlxi

Secretary Medical Education & Research. Director Principal

Chandigarh Administration ()

ndst No. GMCH-PB-II-PA-III(4104) 21/3172 D Dated, Chandigarh, that APR EVEL 1

A copy is forwarded to the following for information & necessary action -

The Nodal Officer cum Chairman of Medical Gases, department of Anaesthesia,

The Deputy Controller (F&A), GMCH 32, Chandigarh GMCH 32, Chandigarh Inc Store Officer, Central Stores, GMCH 32, Chandigarh

The Office Superintendent (PB II), GMCH, Chandigarh

Spare Copy of Master life

Jamid of 27/04/2

Director Principal

Secretary Medical Education & Research,

Chandigarh Administration ()

,,,

٤

1